2011 to reflect adjustments for errors in the calculation of income tax related accounts including deferred tax assets,
income taxes payable, and current and deferred tax expense balances.  Additionally, during our audit for the year
ended December 31, 2012, our independent auditors advised us to re-evaluate our historical and current practices with
respect to recognition of deferred revenue and whether it is being properly recorded in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles in the United States (GAAP).  As a result of that review, it was determined that
changes in deferred revenue were not being properly classified in the income statement, which has resulted in
restatements to revenue and operating expenses.

The following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets,
statements of income and cash flows:

Table of Contents 9

Edgar Filing: SITESTAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

15

SITESTAR CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED

NOTE 1-RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, continued

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of March 31, 2012 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Prepaid expenses 1,504 89,326 90,830
Deferred tax asset 778,442 (444,841 ) 333,601
Total assets 5,257,587 (355,515 ) 4,902,072
Accrued income taxes 125,988 (125,988 ) —
Total current liabilities 1,545,302 (125,988 ) 1,419,314

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue internet 814,179 5,013 819,192
Selling general and administrative expenses 209,543 5,013 214,556
Income tax (expense) benefit (55,280 ) (44,669 ) (99,949 )
Net income 208,019 (44,669 ) 163,350
Basic and diluted income per share .00 .00 .00

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income 208,019 (44,669 ) 163,350
Deferred income taxes (15,835 ) 115,784 99,949
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 11,533 (26,480 ) (14,947 )
Increase (Decrease) in accrued income taxes 44,635 (44,635) -

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of March 31, 2011 Adjustments As Restated

Edgar Filing: SITESTAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

16

As Previously
Reported

Deferred tax asset 1,030,223 (351,329 ) 678,894
Total assets 4,745,131 (351,329 ) 4,393,802
Accrued income taxes 37,405 (35,188) 2,217
Total current liabilities 1, 677,375 (35,188 ) 1,642,187

Table of Contents 10

Edgar Filing: SITESTAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

17

SITESTAR CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue internet 1,048,615 5,903 1,054,518
Selling general and administrative expenses 378,941 5,903 384,844
Income tax (expense) benefit 276,756 (344,414 ) (67,658 )
Net income 454,989 (344,414 ) 110,575
Basic and diluted income per share .01 (.01 ) .00

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income 454,989 (344,414 ) 110,575
Deferred income taxes (267,190 ) 322,711 55,521
Decrease in accrued income taxes (110,312 ) 21,703 (88,609 )

NOTE 2 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by Sitestar Corporation (the “Company”
or “Sitestar”), pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). The information
furnished herein reflects all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals and adjustments), which are, in the
opinion of management, necessary to fairly present the operating results for the respective periods. Certain
information and footnote disclosures normally present in annual consolidated financial statements prepared in